

State Vs Mauzzam and ors
FIR no.548/13
PS Seelampur

12.03.2018

Present: Sh.Zenul Abedeen, Ld.Addl.PP for the State.

All accused produced from J/C with Ld.Counsel.

There is supplementary chargesheet in respect of accused Javed which is fixed for today. Prima facie commission of offence u/s 302/307/34/120 B IPC is disclosed against the accused Javed. Accordingly, charge against accused Javed framed to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Let the supplementary chargesheet in respect of accused Javed be tagged with the main file.

Today, case is fixed for PE. PW Inspector Ram Avtar Tyagi is present and has filed reply to notice u/s 350 Cr.PC. In view of explanation, notice u/s 350 Cr.PC issued against PW Inspector Ram Avtar is discharged. Inspector Ram Avtar Tyagi is warned to be careful in future. PW Inspector Ram Avtar Tyagi is examined in chief as PW-22. His cross examination is deferred on the request of Ld.Counsel for accused. PW Ct.Mahesh is present and has filed reply to notice u/s 350 Cr.PC stating that he was suffering from fever. In view of explanation, notice u/s 350 Cr.PC is discharged. He is warned to be careful in future. PW Ct.Mahesh is discharged unexamined due to paucity of time. PW Inspector Yug Bandhu is stated to be on medical leave.

PW Faim is unserved. He be served through IO as well as DCP concerned for the next date of hearing. PW Safdar is unserved despite

B/Ws. Issue fresh B/Ws in sum of Rs.5000/- through IO as well as DCP concerned for the next date of hearing.

Reply to the application for jail transfer or separate Van for court moved on behalf of accused Mauzzam @ Jamil has been filed by Incharge East District Lock Up wherein it is stated that issue of jail transfer does not relate to East District Lock Up and reply may be asked from concerned jail authorities. In view of the reply, report be called from Superintendent Jail.

An application for grant of interim bail for the period of 15 days on behalf of accused Mohd.Wasim has been moved.

An application on behalf of accused Mohd.Azhar for cancellation of NBWs and for issuance of P/Ws is pending. Reply to showcause notice with respect to not intimating the court regarding surrender of accused Mohd.Azhar in Jail has been filed. Accused has been produced on P/Ws from J/C. Accordingly, application stands disposed of.

An application seeking direction to Jail Authority for deployment of accused Waseem in a separate Van from Tihar Jail to KKD Court has been filed. Let report from Superintendent Jail be called for the next date of hearing.

Put up for arguments on interim bail of accused Mohd.Wasim and for PE on 13.04.2018.

(LALIT KUMAR)
ASJ-03(NE)/ KKD/12.03.2018