

SC No. 44777/2015
State Vs. Mauzzam @ Zameel & Ors.
FIR No. 548/2013
PS: Seelampur

30.07.2022

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha is on bail in this case, but, he is in judicial custody in some other case. Remaining five accused in present on bail.
Sh. Mohd. Irfan, Ld. Counsel for accused Faisal @ Dawood and Azhar.
Sh. Mohit Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to witness Rameez, Shahrukh, MHC(M) and IO/Insp. V. K. Sharma received back with reports served.

Today, on calling the case, witness Rameez, MHC(M) and IO/Insp. (Retd.) V. K. Sharma have appeared, but, witness Shahrukh did not appear.

Since, the examination-in-chief of PW-12 Rameez was recorded on dated 21.12.2016 and thereafter, accused Javed was arrested in the present case.

So, let the examination-in-chief of this witness PW-12 Rameez be recorded again in the presence of accused Javed.

Sh. Mohit Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel has filed vakalatnama on behalf of accused Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha.

Accordingly, part examination-in-chief of PW-12 Rameez has been recorded and further examination-in-chief of

VKT

this witness is deferred, as, now it is lunch time and the matter stands passed over till 2:00 PM for recording further examination-in-chief of this witness.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/30.07.2022

At 2:15 PM

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha is on bail in this case, but, he is in judicial custody in some other case.
Remaining five accused in present on bail.
Sh. Mohd. Irfan, Id. Counsel for accused Faisal @ Dawood and Azhar.

The matter was passed over for recording further examination-in-chief of PW-12. Let the further examination-in-chief of PW-12 Rameez be recorded.

Since, during the examination-in-chief of this witness, he has resiled from his previous statements recorded in the court on dated 17.08.2015, 21.12.2016 and also from statement recorded u/s. 161 of CrPC, so, Id. Addl. PP for the State has sought permission to cross-examine this witness. Heard. He is allowed to cross-examine this witness.

Let PW-12 be cross-examined by the Id. Addl. PP for the State.

During the cross-examination of this witness by Id. Addl. PP for the State, the accused Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha has

VKT

interrupted the proceedings of the court and when this court requested to this accused to not interrupt in the cross-examination of this witness by Id. APP for the State, he has stated that his case may be transferred from this court. It appears to this court that this accused is delinquent. If, he is desirous to get this case transferred in some other court, he may move application in the court of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East, Delhi. This accused is again requested to not interrupt the proceedings of the court. After part cross-examination of PW-12 till 3:30 PM, the Ld. APP for the State has submitted that he has to go to attend the farewell party of the Director, Prosecution and requested that the matter may be adjourned for some other day.

Since, the counsel for accused Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha and Javed have not come and in view of request made by the Id. APP for the State, further cross-examination of PW-12 is deferred.

Since, tomorrow is holiday, so, the matter is ordered to be listed on **01.08.2022** for remaining evidence of PW-12. PW-12 is bound down for the next date of hearing.

IO has also submitted that he has come from a distant place i.e. Hardoi, so, he may be discharged. Ld. APP for the State has submitted that he may be discharged. Accordingly, IO is discharged.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/30.07.2022

VKT