

SC No. 44777/2015
State vs. Mauzzam @ Zameel etc.
FIR No. 548/2013
PS: Seelam Pur

17.08.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mauzzam @ Zameel, Dawood, Javed,
Waseem are on bail.
Accused Azhar on bail absented.
Accused Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha produced from JC.
Sh. Mohd. Yusuf, Ld. Counsel for accused Javed.

Matter is fixed for evidence of prosecution.

Notices issued to witness Rameez, IO/Inspector V.K.
Sharma and MHC (M) are received back with the reports,
'served'.

Today on calling the case, witness Rameez, Retired
Inspector V. K. Sharma and MHC (M)/Ct. Raj Kumar have come
but the accused Azhar, who is on bail, absented today.

As, despite repeated calls, accused Azhar has failed
to appear till 12:10 PM, so, witness Rameez present in the court is
discharged unexamined today. **Warrants of arrest are ordered
to be issued against the accused Azhar his bail bond/surety
bond are forfeited and notice to his surety under Section
446 of Cr.P.C is also ordered to be issued for the next date of
hearing, which are returnable, on 13.10.2022.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/17.08.2022