

Present: Shri Avneet Kumar SDO Circle-I Farrukhnagar, Gurugram.
Investigation Officer ASI Vikrant No. 892/GGM Police Station
Irrigation and Power, Gurugram in person.

File taken up before the Lok Adalat. SDO concerned has appeared before the Lok Adalat and stated that after registration of FIR, the accused has paid the composition fee along with penalty, as per the provisions of the Electricity Act. As per abovenamed SDO, in view of above settlement/composition he has no objection if the instant cancellation report is accepted. Admittedly, offence under Section 135 of the Electricity Act is compoundable as per the provisions of Section 152 sub Sections 2 and 3 of the Electricity Act, 2003. As such, the cancellation report is accepted. File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

Date of Order: 09.09.2023

(Krishan)

(Surya Partap Singh),
District and Sessions Judge,
Presiding Officer,
National Lok Adalat, Gurugram.
(UID No. HR0048)