

3 SC 13/2014 44777/2015
STATE Vs. MAUZZAM @ ZAMEEL & ORS.
FIR No. 548 /2013
PS Seelam Pur

28.08.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused Jamal @
Ranjha.
Sh. Mohd. Irfan, Ld. Counsel for the accused Mauzzam,
Dawood, Javed, Azhar @ Sameer and Waseem alongwith
accused Mauzzam, Dawood, Javed and Waseem.
Accused Azhar @ Sameer, Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha
produced from JC through VC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW-28 Retd. ACP Anand Sagar on behalf of IO Inspector
Yug Bandhu (since deceased) has been examined, cross examined and
discharged as a witness.

In compliance of the last order, IC Lockup, KKD Courts,
has filed the report. Same is taken on record.

As per the said report, no SAG category has been provided
to accused Sameer @ Azhar. On 10.07.2024, accused Sameer @ Azhar
was found quarreling with other UTPs of the kharja and in the said
quarrel one UTP Salman assaulted accused Sameer @ Azhar with a
surgical blade. A kalandara u/s 46/47 of Delhi Prisons Act was prepared
against all the UTPs involved in the said quarrel, including the present
accused Sameer @ Azhar. There is no report regarding accused Azhar @
Sameer being manhandled by the police staff in the lockup.

As per the aforesaid report, since the kalandara proceedings
have already been initiated for the alleged incident which took place in

the lockup and the UTPs involved in the quarrel shall be dealt with as per the provisions of the Delhi Prisons Act, no further action is required to be taken by this court in the said regard.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Ms. Sunita Gupta (Senior Scientific Officer, Biology, FSL Rohini) and Sh. V. R. Anand (Assistant Director Ballistics, FSL Rohini) through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **12.09.2024** at **02.00 PM**.

Copy of the order be given Dasti as prayed for.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/28.08.2024