

3 SC 13/2014 44777/2015  
STATE Vs. MAUZZAM @ ZAMEEL  
FIR No.548 /2013  
PS Seelam Pur

12.09.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused Jamal @  
Ranjha.  
Sh. Mohd. Irfan, Ld. Counsel for the accused Mauzzam,  
Dawood, Javed, Azhar @ Sameer and Waseem alongwith  
accused Mauzzam, Dawood, Javed and Waseem.  
Accused Azhar @ Sameer, Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha  
produced from JC through VC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW29 Dr. V. R. Anand (FSL expert) has been examined,  
cross examined and discharged as a witness.

Summons sent to PW Dr. Sunita Gupta, Senior Scientific  
Officer, Biology, FSL Rohini were received back duly served, however  
she has not appeared despite repeated calls and waiting.

Perusal of the record reflects that the present case FIR was  
registered in the year 2013 and the case was committed before this court  
on 28.05.2014. All the prosecution witnesses except for PW Dr. Sunita  
Gupta have been examined. This Court is showing restraint in not taking  
any coercive steps against the witness today, in the interest of justice.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Dr. Sunita Gupta,  
Senior Scientific Officer, Biology, FSL Rohini through DCP concerned  
alongwith a direction that no further adjournment shall be granted and  
the request for exemption shall not be entertained at any cost.

Now to come up for PE on **24.09.2024** at **02.00 PM**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/12.09.2024