

4 SC 13/2014 44777/2015
STATE Vs. MAUZZAM @ ZAMEEL
FIR No.548 /2013
PS Seelam Pur

21.10.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Mohd. Irfan, Ld. Counsel for accused Muazzam, Daud,
Javed, Azhar @ Sameer and Waseem alongwith accused
Muazzam, Daud, Javed and Waseem.
Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Jamal @
Ranjha.
Accused Azhar @ Sameer produced from JC through VC.
Accused Jamal @ Ranjha through VC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

MHCM HC Sudhir Kumar is present alongwith the register no. 19 and 21, however, he has filed a written report, which is duly forwarded by Ld. Addl. PP for the State. As per the said report, it is submitted by MHCM HC Sudhir Kumar that he had taken over the charge of MHCM(CP) on 03.06.2024, however, he has no knowledge of the present case and the relevant entries in the said registers were not made by him and the said entries were made by the then MHCM(CP) HC Nishar Ahmed.

It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that in the interest of justice, the then MHCM(CP) HC Nishar Ahmed be summoned for the NDOH.

Let fresh summons be issued to MHCM(CP) HC Nishar Ahmed, PIS No. 28961249 and summons to current MHCM to bring the register no. 19 and 21 through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of

hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **30.11.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/21.10.2024