

1 SC 13/2014 44777/2015
STATE Vs. MAUZZAM @ ZAMEEL & ORS.
FIR No. 548/2013
PS Seelam Pur

20.02.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Javed, Mohd. Jamal @ Ranjha, Wasim and
Dawood are present in person.
Accused Muazzam is absent.
Accused Azhar produced from JC through VC.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

An application is moved by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Muazzam seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is suffering viral fever. The application is not supported with any medical documents to substantiate the averments.

The present application is allowed subject to the applicant/accused filing the medical documents on or before the NDOH, failing which cost of Rs. 2,000/- shall be imposed upon the accused/applicant.

The Lawyers are stated to be abstaining from work.

In the interest of justice, no coercive action is taken today.

PW HC Nisar Ahmad and MHCM are discharged unexamined due to non availability of the Ld. Defense Counsel.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW HC Nisar Ahmad and MHCM alongwith entire case property through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **03.04.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/20.02.2025