

4 SC 13/2014 44777/2015
STATE Vs. MAUZZAM @ ZAMEEL
FIR No. 548/2013
PS Seelam Pur

09.05.2025

Present: Sh. Mukul Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Mohd. Irfan, Ld. Counsel for accused Muazzam, Daud,
Javed, Azhar @ Sameer and Waseem alongwith accused
Daud, Javed and Waseem.
Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Jamal @
Ranjha.
Accused Jamal @ Ranjha through VC.
Accused Azhar @ Sameer produced from JC through
VC.
Accused Muazzam is not produced from JC.

Today the matter is fixed for recording statement of the
accused persons u/s 313 Cr.PC.

Accused Muazzam @ Zameel is not produced from JC by
the concerned Jail authorities of District Jail, Bullandshehar. Today, an
explanation has been received from the Senior Jail Superintendent,
through e-mail, wherein, it has been informed that due to paucity of staff,
owing to Maharana Pratap Jayanti arrangements, accused could not be
produced before this Court.

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail
Superintendent for production accused Muazzam @ Zameel for
NDOH.

Re-list for recording statement of the accused persons u/s

313 Cr.PC on **06.06.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/09.05.2025